## **RESOLUTION R-04-24**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A NEW COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND MASTER STREET PLAN FOR THE CITY OF CONWAY:

**Whereas**, the current Conway Growth Plan was adopted by Resolution R-96-9 on June 11, 1996, and;

Whereas, the plan does not adequately address the changes in growth that have occurred in the City of Conway since the adoption of that plan, and;

Whereas, the City of Conway is in need of a new comprehensive plan that includes a new master street plan, and;

**Whereas**, the City of Conway has contracted with a consultant, conducted public hearings, and generally gathered and analyzed relevant information and prepared a new comprehensive plan.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

The Comprehensive Plan of the City of Conway prepared in 2003 and 2004 shall replace the Growth Plan of the City of Conway prepared in 1995 and 1996 and adopted by Resolution on June 11, 1996 and shall serve as both the Comprehensive Plan and the Master Street Plan for the City of Conway.

PASSED this 24th day of August, 2004.

**APPROVED**:

**Mayor Tab Townsell** 

ATTEST:

City Clerk Michael O. Garret